ACT 13

H.B. NO. 1094

A Bill for an Act Relating to Inspection of Vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-26, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) The following vehicles shall be certified as provided in subsection (e) once every six months:

- (1) Motor vehicles ten years of age or older, except antique motor vehicles as defined in section 249-1,
- (2) Ambulances,
- (3) Trucks, truck-tractors, semitrailers, or pole trailers having a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 10,000 pounds,
- (4) Buses,
- (5) Rental or U-drive motor vehicles,
- (6) Taxi cabs."

SECTION 2. Section 286-26, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) All other vehicles, including antique motor vehicles as defined in section 249-1, except those in subsections (c) and (d), shall be certified as provided in subsection (e) every twelve months."

SECTION 3. Statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 23, 1982.)